## Government of Odisha General Administration Department

## NOTIFICATION

## Bhubaneswar, dated the 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2015

No.SER1-IAS-0007/2015- **24975**/AIS.I., Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel &Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, **Shri Dasarathi Satpathy, IAS** at present DM & Collector, Subarnapur is appointed as such.

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 20(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 (Act II of 1974) the State Government do hereby appoint Shri Dasarathi Satpathy, IAS to be the District Magistrate in the district of Subarnapur.

No. **24976**/AIS.I., Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, **Shri Pratap Chandra Dash-1**, IAS at present Vice-Chairman, Cuttack Development Authority, Cuttack is appointed as such.

The post of Vice-Chairman, Cuttack Development Authority is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the post of Joint Secretary to Government provided in the IAS cadre of the State.

No. 24977/AIS.I., Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, Shri Prafulla Chandra Pradhan-2, IAS at present Additional Secretary to Government, Home Department is appointed Joint Secretary to Government, Home Department.

No. **24978**/AIS.I., Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, **Shri Nirmal Chandra Mishra, IAS** at present DM & Collector, Cuttack is appointed as such.

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 20(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 (Act II of 1974) the State Government do hereby appoint Shri Nirmal Chandra Mishra, IAS to be the District Magistrate in the district of Cuttack.

No. 24979/AIS.I., Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, Shri Madhusudan Mishra-1, IAS at present DM & Collector, Boudh is appointed as such.

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 20(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 (Act II of 1974) the State Government do hereby appoint Shri Madhusudan Mishra-1, IAS to be the District Magistrate in the district of Boudh.

No. 24980/AIS.I., Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, Shri Anjan Kumar Manik, IAS at present DM & Collector, Baragarh is appointed as such.

In exercise of the powers conferred under section 20(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure 1973 (Act II of 1974) the State Government do hereby appoint Shri Anjan Kumar Manik, IAS to be the District Magistrate in the district of Baragarh.

No. **24981**/AIS.I., Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, **Shri Benudhar Behera**, **IAS** at present Secretary, Odisha Human Rights Commission, Odisha, Bhubaneswar is appointed as Joint Secretary to Government, Rural Development Department.

No. **24982**/AIS.I, Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, Shri Partha Sarathi Mishra, IAS who joined as Managing Director, OSIC, Cuttack is allowed to continue in-situ.

The post of Managing Director, OSIC is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the post of Joint Secretary to Government provided in the IAS cadre of the State.

No. **24983**/AIS.I, Consequent upon appointment to IAS vide Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training's Notification No.14015/17/2015-AIS(I)-B dated 09.10.2015, **Shri Lagnajit Ray, IAS** at present Financial Advisor, Board of Revenue, Odisha, Cuttack is appointed as such.

The post of Financial Advisor, Board of Revenue is declared equivalent in status and responsibility to the post of Joint Secretary to Government provided in the IAS cadre of the State.

By order of the Governor · 10.15

Additional Secretary to Government Date : **15.10.2015** 

Memo No. 24984/AIS. I.

Copy forwarded to the Establishment Officer, Government of India, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi/ Career Management Division, Department of Personnel & Training, Room No. 215, North Block, New Delhi/ Under Secretary(S.II),DOP&T, New Delhi/ S.O (AIS.III),DOP&T, North Block, New Delhi for information and necessary action.

15.10.

Memo No. 24985/AIS. I.

Additional Secretary to Government Date : **15.10.2015** 

Copy forwarded to the Director, Printing, Stationery & Publication, Odisha, Cuttack for information and publication of the Notification in the next issue of Odisha Gazettee.

10.1 Additional Secretary to Government

Date : 15.10.2015

Memo No. 24986/AIS. I.

Copy forwarded to the Officers concerned / Principal AG (A&E), Odisha / All Departments / Member, Board of Revenue, Odisha, Cuttack / All RDC (s) / All DM & Collectors / O/o the Managing Director, OSIC, Cuttack / Director, Printing, Stationery & Publication, Odisha, Cuttack / Principal Secretary to Governor / PS to Chief Minister / P.S. to Chief Secretary / P.S. to D.C-cum-ACS / P.S. to Principal Secretary to Government, G.A. Department / G.A(SE-A) Deptt. / G.A(Rent) Deptt. / State Portal Group, NIC, Odisha Secretariat, Bhubaneswar/ Services-II Branch, G.A. Department / All Desks of Services-I Branch / Guard File for information and necessary action.

Additional Secretary to Government